

SR0776 LRB100 13609 MST 28230 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to
- 3 learn of the death of Patricia Helaine (Knop) Boynewicz of
- 4 Beach Park, who passed away on June 17, 2017; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Patricia Boynewicz was born in Chicago on January
- 6 29, 1941; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Patricia Boynewicz was an avid Chicago Cubs fan
- 8 and was thrilled to see them win the World Series; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Patricia Boynewicz was a cherished mother and
- 10 proud grandmother who touched many lives with her warmth,
- 11 smile, laughter, and love; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Patricia Boynewicz was preceded in death by her
- husband of 56 years, Peter F. Boynewicz, and her sister, Rae
- 14 Knop Classen; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Patricia Boynewicz is survived by her daughters,
- 16 Lisa (Dave) Buncic and Leslee Boynewicz; her sons, Jim (Kara)
- Boynewicz and Patrick (Dawn) Boynewicz; her grandchildren,
- 18 Riley, Kyle, Emily, Grace, Michael, Peter, Paddy, and
- 19 Alexandra; her grand-dog, Aussie; her sister, Penny Guerrieri
- 20 (John); her brothers, Richard Knop (Carol) and Robert Knop; and

SR0776

- 1 many nieces and nephews; therefore, be it
- 2 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL
- 3 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 4 Patricia Helaine Boynewicz, and extend our sincere condolences
- 5 to her family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be
- 6 it further
- 7 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 8 presented to the family of Patricia Boynewicz as an expression
- 9 of our deepest sympathy.